‘'8l 4K
- 1-Needle, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine .

— A EtAERBESEY I >

DNU-1541

1-Needle, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine

(with a Safety Device For Hook)
—AHHAEBREGEY 3> (ZLES A=)

DNU-1541S

29349701

PARTS LIST




REF_NO _ NOTE _ _ PART NO. _ _ _ _ _____1} PESCRYIPTION_ _ _______. L - S ¢ ary
3 214-01757 FACE PLATE ASM. Aw{H(22) 1
4 S5-4111215-5P SCRER 11/64-40 L=12 FATEY 11/64-40 L=12 3
3 TA-1250406-RO RUBBER PLUG P=12_5 L=4 bALY D=}2_.5 L=4q -z
4 213-31301 TOP COVER B b7 bn - B I
5 $5-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=8 FA 2% 11/64-40 L=8 &
[ Z13-55904 ARW THREAD GUIDE FRY S5 4 1
7 $5-7625040-5P SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 IAETEYT 3/16-32 L=8.5 2
8 ‘TA-1450404-R0O RUBBER PLUG D=14.,5 L=4 Pty D=14 5 L=4 1
k] 213-31756 WINDOW PLATE A ASM. IR ARA(PT) 1

10 213-3}202 SETSCREW AR 1

Ti Z13-318B06 WINDGW PLATE B HBEER T

12 213-32002 WIKDOW PLATE PACKING B Fh {#rn &Y B 1

13 S5-4110815-8SP SCREW ¥1/64-48 L=8 Fam 2y 11/64-40 L=8 5

14 TA~-1050504-R0O RUBBER PLUG FAEY i

15 TA~0750704-R0O RUBBER PLUG by 2

I TA- 1250504 -R0O RUBEER PLUG 1333 T

17 FA~1050504-R0O RUBBER PLUG FAEY %

18 213-32309 SIDE COVER FIAHN — i

19 55-4110815-SP SCRER 11/64-40 L=8 Far 3% 11/64-40 E=B ]

20 213-31608 BALANCE COVER - FYE vEnT - 1

Zi S5-7150950-1P SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 IAESFr 15/64-28 L=9 1

22 213-55805 THREAD GUIDE {rFoFq ¥

23 $5-5080610-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 FIAFY 9/64-40 L=6 1

24 E1129-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIPE, UPPER {PFvIC 9z i

25 S$S-2090710-TP SCRER 9/64-40 L=7_ 2 YX$5%Y° 9/64-40 L=7_.2 2

26 Z14-08554 THREAD GUIDE ASM. EAYIETITEN] 1

27 214-08505 THREAD GUIDE PLATE FRTWIL4R (1)

28 179-12106 HEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE nyfbAST4H (1)

29’ B1132-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING AL ARTLH AT % (1)

30 SD-0380551-51, HINGE SCREW D= 3,80 H= 5.5 %~ y¥y D=3.8 H=5.5 (1}

31 S5-20907i0-1P SCREW 9/64-30 L=7.2 TAIFEY O/64-40 L=7.2 ]

32 B3138-512-000 TAXE-UP SPRING ADIUSTING PLATE FRRIN F FYIL FR-konm 1

33 $8-7090520-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 TALFE> 9/64-40 L=4_5 i

34 214-10006 THROAT PLATE ny{R . 1

35 5%-2110920-TPF SCREW 11/64-40 L=8_5 INP5EY 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

38 Bil112-241-HAQ BED SLIDE ASK. ESEZEEE 1

a7 BI1i2-241-HOO BEP SLIDE An BAH (1>

38 A1111-007-000 SLIDE PLATE SPRING An Y48 nt % (1)

39 $S-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1,9  k%3y 3/32-56 L=1_9 {2)

40 31103-141-HOD SCALE BASE PLATE F A% bAsy- L

3] §5-7110720-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TAEFFF 11/64-46 L=7 Z

42 214-01302 GASKET F7™58von” oky i

43 214-01401 O1L TANK COVER T RIS b1

44 214-01500 OIL TANKE COVER PLATE F7" FRyFIHHIN — 1

45 SS8-41311215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 FatEZ¥T 11/64-40 L=12 6

36 TA- 1050504 -RO RUBBER PLUG [ 3357 3

47 TA-1050504-R0O RUBBER PLUG PREY 1

48 102-01200 RUBBER PLUG 3-p" -3 ITF X¥y7T H

49 226-19100 CAP IORT oY 2T Iy {AHF¥IY) 1

50 #03  TA-1250406-RD RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 bAEY D=12.5 L=4 Z

51 H#03  TA-1250504-RO RUBBER PLUG PAEY Z

52 #0603  214-01609 PLUG AT whe bAYY 1

s3 #01  CM-3002001-01 SAFETY LABEL, 1{SMALL). TuET ¥IAT A 1(Fav) 1

54 #062  CM-300200)1-A1 SAFETY LABEL 3 (SMALL), FUE vIaT & 3(¥3) 3

55 201 CN-3002000-B} LABEL(16) AFIIZFav{¥-2(16) 1

56 #0Z CM-300Z2000-01 ATTENTION SEAL IET FDTFa9f3-A(16) 1

57 100-64109 GROURD MARX LAl 03 i O I

HOTE (§#3a2) 201, . . . FOR JAPAN =i )
#02. . . _EXCEPT JAPAN BAEi&<
#03. ., .FOR DNU-1541} DNU-1541 /8




¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢

2. UPPER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS

{ T =¢6 .

iy R——




REF. NO_ _ MNOTE _ _ _ | PART MO _ _ _ ______1 PESCRIPTION _ . ____._ | A UL AU ANV Qy _
1 213-32705 UPPER SHAFT bbb ey 1
2 213-33000 UPPER SHAFT FRONT METAL STy ITTARA 1
3 214-01906 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FyLt v 1
4 226-05406 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FYET VARSI . i
5 CQ-2020000-00  OXL, WICK - ayy 0.03
[ BE1906-051-000 TAKE-UFP LEVER FIN FYE v ¥¥IST Y
7 CQ-3030000-00 01L WICK zIv 0.45
8 58-8150822-TP - SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 rAZY" 15/64-28 L=8 2
9 213-39106 KEEDLE. BAR CRANK ROD RYE DIy IO 1

10 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN nUET ~ XU Y 1

11 CQ-50500060-00 CIL WICK ayy 0.03

12 213-32507 COUNTER WEIGHT (A) (36MM) FVFL2L(A) (I6MM) 1

13 $5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 FAXY" 15/64-28 L=8 2

14 SM-8080812-TP  SCREW M3X8 FAZY M8 L=8 Z

15 213~39502 UPPER FEED CAM (3_5) PEXIVHA(3.5) 13

16 SS-B660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FAX3 1/4-40 L=8 z

17 213-33109 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL YUY FFHAIN 3

18 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ZYYy ¢.15

19 213-36557 ECCENTRIC CAM A ASM. ZARLAT YAV IV HAA(PT) 1

20 213-36508 ECCENTRIC CAM A AAARZ YAV TV HRA (1}

Z1 S5-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 VA3 1/4-40 L=8 (2)

22 213-53008 HORIZONTAL FEED CAM COVER RLAAEXTVHRTER 1

23 SS-7119710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TRESEY" 11/64-40 L=7 2

24 226-04904 UPPER SPROCKET ‘OXAT n¥ak 1

25 - 58-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 1=11 Y73¥ 1/4-40 1L=11 2

26 226-04300 TIMIRG BELT TLIVY A7 AR 1

27 214-02300 UPPER SHAFT BEARING HOOK GXIT oI TY I 1

28 SM-8060602-TP  SCREW M6X6 FAEY M6 L=6 2

29 B1203-512-000 BUSHING, REAR YUY I SyOAT TRy 1

30 213-34008 FLYWHEEL NATERZAI(AZFVLRFY) 1

31 S5-81G0822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 FARFT15/64-28 L=8 P

iz 213-33406 BALANCER » YR 1

33 88-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FAFY" 15/64-28 L=15 2

e - . oy Ty en Lt e
T ey A A S G AT LA 1 R BN S A P

s




T

3. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS
FHEiRBIBItR

b/




i e D bt

DESCRIPTION

b3 BI1420-563-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME AIE Ayl vET A 1
2 214-05204 HINGE STUD AYE SIS BB AT 1
3 S8-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FRAXY 15/64-28 1=10.5 1
4 228-14309 FELT 99" FXa Y3 TLh 1
5 B1401-053-000 NEEDLE BAR - nyE” - 1
[ Bi411-053-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ADE -3 X i
7 B1412-051-000 FELT ) AVE X% JIAL i
8 S3-7090910-3pP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IALZEY" 8/64-40 L=8.5 1
b 103-08609 THREAD GUARD ' nYE DALY - 1
10 S5-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4_5 IRESFY 1/8-44 L=4_5 i
i1 MC-3720016-00 NEEDLE SY3355 160 n SY3355 160 1
12 BI467-563~000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE SEXIVE UH AR 1
13 S8S~7110910-TF SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 IAEFEYT 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
14 213-38702 ROCKING BASE GUIDE: = e ]
15 S$5-7110830-3SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 SAEZRY 11/64-40 L=7_5 2
i6 213-38603 ROCKING BASE GUIDE {(B) AVEF GIAFET 9R ATF{(B) i
17 5$5-6091022-TP SCREW CFFEY 2
18 213-38900 ROCKING SHAFT nYE AR Uy H
19 213-38801 ROCKING FRONT ARM nEEFTATR GRS YT AF 1
20 SM-3080802-TP SCREW b RAEF : 2
21 B1410-771-000 STUD nYE - F-N - AFITRIT 7 1
22 Bi414-23Z2-000 SQUARE BLOCK Ao x 1
23 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK e &0/ 0.05
24 B1437-051-000 01L WICK RETAINER -2~ £ y7AF ayvitx 1
25 213-39304 ‘ROCKING SHAFT FRONT METAL nYE gL 33 Fraian 1
26 213-39205 ROCKING SHAFT REAR METAL PYETYIThT U FTRAGE I
27 228-14909 FELT g9y %2917 AE 1
28 213-39056 ROCEING REAR ARM ASM._ AYE FAYN 30T 97T (2E) 1
29 213-39007 ROCKING REAR ARM AYE FION D 397 UF (1
30 $5-6152440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=23_5 5%y 15/64-28 L=23.5 (1)
31 213-47406 ROCKING REAR ARM FELT RYFE oI9R 297 NF 7xhbk (1)
32 E£A-9500B01-00 - CABLE BAND (2)

PIxEunt whe




[ T . Lin ‘ e A L . I - - ’
T D e N 5 s e g AR P g TR VA A A A 200t 358 12 7t e

MECHANISM COMPONENTS -

PR R - X YBAR

. .‘.i .

. , r 4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED




FINGER GUARD

-g-

REF_NO_ _ NOQTE_ _ __ BARTNO. _ __ . ___] PESCRIPTION . _____._ I S O ary _
1 213-40401 UPPER FEED SHAFT DIRZVY” 5 1
2 213-406500 UPPER FEED FRONT ARM YTAT I ¥ 7T b 1
3 5S5-8660612-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 PAEF 1/4-40 L=6 2
4 213-41904 FRONT METAL YYXZYY SITAML 1
5 213-78302 FEED SHAFT METAL AANAFZDTT RIS 1
3 225-04155 MATN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. D9Y FRAFANOI(FE) 1
7 229-04106 MAIN SHAFF THRUST COLLAR DYy FAFAGY (1)
8 S$5-8660610-TF  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FRARYT 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
g $5-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FREY 15/64-28 L=7 1

10 TA-0750704-R0  RUBBER PLUG b A 1

T1 213-39908 UPPER FEED LINK YIRTIR ST 1

12 213-47109 FELT SURZIBF IR I

13 EA-9500B00-00  CLIP CV-70S FEYIAT VRS 60 2

14 B3016-141-HOO  §IINGE SCREW, B Lisnzh- 2 v3¥ B 2

15 SD-064070)-SP  HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=7 4 5% D=6.35 H=7 i

16 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK ABET DX X Fui{an 1

17 WP-0501046-SC WASHER 5 X 13 X 1 EF$ D 3 .5X14X1 1

18 213-40807 TRIANGULAR LEVER FvhIF2 1

i9 8%-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IRETFEY" 11/64-40 L= 5 1

20 Bl414-~555-000 SLIDE BLOCK AU HA X FyF{an 1

71 105-05701 FELT BIF-F ZI POIF7IAE 1

22 E1465-053-000  WALKING BAR BRIVING LINK 277 U BE B S P 1

23 B1466-563-000  WALKING BAR BIRTVE D 1

24 Bl1467-053-0A0 WALKING BAR ASM. SURDUN F ¥HF - FE i

25 B1468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING HydrYE - AtxIn i 1

26 S§5°6151780-SF  SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 53y 15/64-28 L=17 1

27 214-06509 UPPER FEED GUIDE PLATE DIAIIG b 4F 1

28 135-14310 ROLLER : Fh3YEF" adp 1

29 $S-6151920-SFP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15.0 v53¥ 15/64-28 L=19 1

-30 $5-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 IALSEY" 16/64-28 L=7 1

31 Z213-40104 UPPER FEED ROD SIFFVATT 1

32 D1456-055-B00  HINGE SCREW YURATY YR 2T YRy 1

33 D1455-055-B00  CONNECTING STUD rs N AN R A 1

34 WP-0482086-SD. WASHER 4.8X11.5X2 ¥33 b % 4_8X11.58X2 1

35 NS-6110530-SP  NUT 11/64-40 ayhzdyr 11/64-40 1

as 213-40203 UPPER FEED REAR ARM OUFLVawT OF 1

37 SH-9062250-SC  SCREW ¥6 L=22 pyhyE 4} M6 L=22 1

as 228-14809 FELT STy PEayaTAb 1

39 213-41052 PRESSER BAR HOLDER ASM. O RRITET DR R(HI) 1

40 213-41003 PRESSER BAR HOLDER A¥Ldk b4 X (1)

41 55-7110970-1P _ SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 TAtSFY 11/64-40 L=8.5 €1y

42 213-46906 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW ARIFAPLTTY" i

43 B1511-585-000  NUT AFXFI-L2EY F7F 1.

44 B1502-246-000  PRESSER SPRING A¥X FIVEY A% 1

45 SD-0800481-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4.9 B Y3y D=8 H=4_.9 1

16 . Z13-41151 THREAD RELEASE HOLDING PLATE FEEI ETT R TS EEE'S) 1

47 BI462-053-000  THREAD RELEASE SPRING {LIAR OFAR N F 1

48 214-06103 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER AFITH Lh — 1

49 214-D5608 GUIBE PLATE SPACER" B AR 5An -3 1

50 SS5-6090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 Y53y 9/64-40 L=9 i

51 Bi470G-241-000  WALKING FOOT TVASVT Y 1

52 B1471-241-H00  SCREW L5 1

53 E1501-241-H00  PRESSER BAR A8xF - I

54 B1510-155-000 PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING A¥TdT - YEAER 1

55 B1525-241-HAD  PRESSER FOOT ASM. AEIFY- P i

56 BIS25-241-HO0  PRESSER FOOT A¥I7y (1}

57 103-37905 TS MRS N (1

s
£

SRR M A R PR

.
Iy

AN

ERPERLER

YT CNEVIRS)

SRR T

FRRCRY

R T LR LR ATIEL N SO S




3
A

5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

EYBEG

24

23

A A s

I o




#02....FOR PNU-1541S

../'d “

REF. X0 _ NOTE__  PARFNO. 1 BPESCRIPTION ____ ____._ SN S A Qey _
1 214-05006 FEED BASE 7B 4 1
2 B1604-012-000-A  FEED BAR SHAFT ArFR AT ¥ 1
a €Q-2020000-00 0iL RICK 23y . 0,14
4 RE-0500711-KP SHAP RIKG 5 Uh 2+AY 5 i
5 SN-8050502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 FRAEY” 1
[ B1603-512-000 FEED ROCKER AFVE {97 i
7 $3-7111410-TP SCREW {1/64-40 L=1i4 IALSEYT 11/64-40 L=14 2.
8 226-09408 "FEED ROCK SHAFT AAA{RZIT ¥ 1
9 213-78302 FEED SHAFT METAL AL NI ZAXR 2

10 S$S-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 bRAXY" 15/64-28 L=10_5 1
11 Z26-0530% FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK Z{N{RATVUF" 1
12 $5-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15_5 k537 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
13 225-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. FPF FAFALGH(IZ) 2
14 229-041086 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR YPY FAZARIY 1)
15 $S5-8B660610-TP SCREA 1/4-40 L=6 bAXYT 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
3 T0Z-05201 REEDLE BAR FRAME ROD rEE - 3-F -UFR 1
17 $P-0900701-TP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 7 B w3y D=9 N=Y 2
13 NS-6680320-5P NUT 9%/32-28 urhr}Ih 9/32-28 2
19 Z13-37506 FEED ADJUSTING BASE AT BFavYIR4 L

20 213-37704 FEED ADJUSTING BASE COVER AZVFab kI8 2

i3 ) S§-7110910-1P SCREW 11/64-40 L= B.5 YAESFY™ 11/64-340 I=8.5 1

22 213-37407 SQUARE BLOCK AT WFaPEIHIT X b4

23 212-37803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT AT YFPLIH{Iex 2

24 55-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 bAZXY 15/64-28 L=8 2

25 2313-38306 FELT SUPPORT JARAIX 1

26 ~ 55-7090610-5P SCREM 5/64-40 L=6 YAES3Y" 9/64-40 L=6 2

27 213-37902 ECCENTRIC PIN AZVFaFEIAYIVE Y |

28 §5-7080810-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 JALFFY 9/64-40 L=8.5 2

29 213-37308 FEED ADJUSTING ROD APV Faveroyl 1

3o Sp-0800402-TP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4 8" »3» D=8 H=4 1

31 ZI3-37605 SPRING ATVFITEII{ EIRTBRT Y 1

32 213-38009 SPRING HOOK . krns ¥nT hi 1

33 §5-6111610-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 ¥52¥ 11/64-40 L=16 2

34 213-37209 FEED ABJUSTING A AZPFadisA i

35 SN-5061802-TP SCREW M6 L=18 ordr73E At !

36 213-36B805 FEED DTAL A ATYET TR A 1

37 S55-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1L=18 73y 3/16-28 L=18 1

38 110-09909 FEED REGULATOR SCREW AZVFIDXYEY i

39 RO-0922702-00 RUBBER RING 1) 2 1

40 110-52701 PIN A2 FIAZEYy L'y 1.

31 22912109 FEED REGULATOR PIR SPRING AZBFIGEIE YA F ]

42 Z13-36656 FEED LIKK ASM. ALNARTYII (23] i

43 213-36607 FEED LINK PEENS 4 ) g (1)

44 B1418-761-000 CONRECTIXG FORKED LINK PIN FETH 3-B-9YF Y (@3]

45 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 2y (0.04)

46 EN-BD5061Z-TF SCHENW M5XG X35 MW5X0.8 1L=6 (1)

47 213-367086 FEED ROD A A{A{RTVDr R A I

48 213-38207 FEED LINK PIN R{A{REVYYIE ¥ 1

49 228-1490% FELT YTV FRaVITxAP 1

50 SD- 19000801 -SH HINGE SCREW D=10 H=8 & vi¥ D=10 H=8 1

51 213-36300 BACKWARD FEED LEVER SHAFT X XIRFIVN -V 7 I

‘52 CS5-1201010-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM_ P=12 W=10 A5AbSr D=12 W=10 2% 1

53 C5-1201011-SH THRUST COLLAR P=12 W=10 . ASALOY B=12 W=10 (1)

54 55-8660610-~TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 bAIY" 1/4-40 L=6 (2)

55 RE-0900000-K0 E-RING 9 Ed” #pAY 9 1

56 226-10505 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER X X727 — 1

57 .58-6120930-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 Y33y 3/16-28 L=9 2

58 #01  214-10204 FEEP DOG (442 .5) Aryn- (442.5) 1

59 #02Z 214-10303 FEED DOG (6%2.5) AZDn (642 5) 1

60 §8-4080620-TP SCREW 1/B-44 L=6 Fatx¥ 1/8-44 L=6 2

NOTE (¥E2) #01... _FOR DNU-154] DRU-15417

DNU~15415




6. HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS
Sdh - THIBNE |

-
©

63

34

32

27

_..//..

« e e i N iaay LW e 20

gramr

PSRRI




I

REF_NO_ _NOTE__ _PARTNO. ____ _____DESCRIPTYONWN _ _____ ___ | S A S A, Qy _
1 #01 214-03506 HOOK SHAFT Ry 1
2 502 214-03605 HOOK SHAFT Faral i 1
3 €Q-2600000- 00 DIL WICK x3y 0.1
4 BiS02-141-H00-A DRIVING SBAFT BUSHING, FRONY IE ¥ ¥ ITT ASR I
5 $5-B150822-7P SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 143> 15/64-28 L=8 1
L BIIs5-141T-HUU DIL FIEF 775G X3-aIn A7 T
7 214-07804 FELT SUPPORT TIALIIT 3
3 214-D4009 BOOE SHAFT GEAR A IV IR RNA 3
s S5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FA3Y 1/4-40 L=6 2

10 BI803-141-H00 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE SBY 2P IATA %

ar BS-BYSUBIZ-IF . SCHEW TG/64-28 [=E FFF 15/64-Z8 1=8 T

12 CS-0791010-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7_94 W=10 2FALD¥ D=T .94 W=10 3 i1

13 CS-0751016-SH THRUST HMOLDER D=7 94 W=10 Z5A0¥ b=7.94 W=10 (L
14 55-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 FARY" 11/64-40 L=4 (2)
15 #0}  BI830-241-HAB HOOK ASM. v 1
~ZAT- ] . FIIZ) T
17 . B9117~-201-000 BOBBIN ey 1
18 #01  BIS37-241-H0O BOBBIN CASE Y-z I
18 #0602  Bl837-241-S00 BOBBIN CASE Fevy-z 1
20 11033809 BOBBIN CASE HOLDER F¥2 vA3x )]
= = EAD PRESSEN FLATE 4 ETE] L]

22z S5-6111620~SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16_0 ¥52¥ 11/64-40 L=16 1

23 B1834-512-000-4 0L ADJUSTING SCREW a¥3- FI-XFR 1

24 NS-6110530-5P NUT 11/64-40 urdrIrk 11/64-40 1

25 214-02409 LOWER SHAFT ¥y 7 1

75 2T4-05105 FEED DRIVIRG CAN EMEL M FAELS T

27 S8~8151150-1P SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 +233" 15/64-28 L=10.5 2

28 236- 18200 FEED DRIVING BASE ARM 3" 38F" I 407" 1

29 SB-3200006-0A BEARING i aad 3y vy 1

30 236-18101 FEED DRIVING CAM THRUST BUSH I Iy AXPBAIIAL T y¥a 2

31 Z14-05 CAWN PLATE 3 30T ATVIRTH T

32 $S-6090670-'TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t73>° 9/64-40 L<6 2

33 236-18408 FEED DRIVING BASE SHAFT ¥ 30N A2V {3 1

34 S85-71310740~-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FAKSRY 11/64-40 L=7 1

35 214-062508 LOWER SHAFT FRONT METAL SEYT FIIARS 1

35 SS-BIS071I0-TF SCREW "15/54-Z8 L=7 AR I5/64-28 L=1 I

37 #02  214-04405 OPEKER CAN -7 Fhh 1

38 #02  8S-8150716-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 }AFY 15/64-28 L=7 2

39 214-02706 LORER SHAFT GEAR IRYIRE MY 1

40 SS-8660612-TP SCRE® 1/4-40 L=6 AT 1/4-40 L=6 2

[} 2T4-0I607 LOWEK SHAFT THRER NETAL FRT FFDIER )]

42 55-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=T7 Y232 15/64-28 L=7 1

43 CS-0950810-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM_ D=3 5 W=8 ZFXPYY D=9.5 W=8 H3 1

44 CS-DS850816-SH THRUST COLLAR »=9_5 W=8 Z5ZF0¥ D=9.5 W=8 (1)

A5 55-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FAZ3 11/64-40 1=3.5 (2)

45 FOZT T ZTEA-03 Fov VITFIUR G T

a7 #02  S5-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 F23¥ 15/64-28 L=7 2

48 #0602  B1312-563-000-4A SAFETY CLUTCH PUSH BUTTON T WIIFRIE A 1

49 #02 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EX 5rAY 5 1

50 #02  B1639-051-000 SPRIRG A3 By n 3 1

= - B SLEEVE T UT-F ¥ 37 3F ¥

52 214-02805 LOWER SHAFT BACK METAL 383 FIIDASR 1

53 SS-B150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=T FARY 15/64-28 L=T 1

54 202 2313-33505 LOWER SPROCKET AT Uryh 1

55 #02  Bl214-019-000 SPROCXET RIRG X7 OxTy ey 1

= = < T wT-F v F I

57 102  B1307-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH HOOK. . TvE Yy-F 7R 1

58 #02  B1308-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH COUNTER-MOOK Toe - F % ¥y 7R 1

59 #02  B1309-055-000 COUNTER-HOOX SPRING TUU ¥I-F X YIrA 0} 1

60 #02  BY310-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL. LINK FurTyA-F ¥3-Buy i

= SAFETY EASE TR ITFIS I

62 #02  E1314-055-000 SAFETY CLUICH SMALL LINK PINM FoE wi-F ¥3-¥ur BV 3

63 #02  55-6661)10-5¢ SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 E32% 1/4-40 L=11 2

64 #0z  SP-0640322-FP HINGE SCREW D= 6 .35 H= 3.2 2" ¥3>» DP=6.35 H=3_2 .1

&5 #0Z  SP-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6_35 H= 3.2 I wiy P=6.35 §U=3.2 1

= = Y7654-30 L=5 T 9/64-30 L=5 ]

67 01 226-23207 SPROCKET WHEEL 3527 o¥21( 9.5) 1

68 #01  S5-6661110-5P . SCREW 1/4-40 L=1} b3y 1/4-40 L=11 2

69 #03  214-04207 HOOK. SHAFT GEAR C B33 2nd ARC 1

70 #03  214-D4108 HOOX. SHAFT GEAR B ¥3T5" 2P ARB I

= HOOK SHAFT GERT D T OhT ARRE 1
7z #03  SB-3200006-0B BEARING . @y ¥y vy b1

73 #03  SB-3200006-0C BEARING FER I 2Ny i

74 #03  214-03502 HOOK SHAFT GEAR Z FTY Iny ARZ o1

HOTE (3R ) #01, .. _FOR DNU~154% DNU- 154178
...FOR DNU-1541S DNU-15418)8
.SELECTIVE PARTS MIRAE S,

._/"0'7\-




| 7.OPENER COMPONENTS (FOR DNU-1541S)
HA—7FBMR (DNU~1641Sm)

/3~

T —
IR {
10— &2
i H |
‘ i §
3 -] | i
i {\ é—1 o i
i ~ !
] ~—— ]
i
9
|
!
A A
| REF.No__ MOTE_ _ _ BARTNG. __________ BESCRIPTION __________ N SR S aty _
L1 214-04504 OPENER SHAFT. A-7 35 1
P2 B1805-241-HOO  OPENER X-7F . 1
3 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 }AXY WS5X0.8 L=6 |
4 B1806-241-HO0O ©PENER ARM ) A=7" F0F 1
5 S¥-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 uyFs7+E A MS5X0._8 L=12 1
[ 214-04603 BUSHING, FRONT A=7 7 IYLARRE I
7 $5-8150710-TF SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 +AL¥" 15/64-28 L=7 1
8 Bi810-241-H00 OPENER SHAFT REAR METAL A-7F¥ ITLARRE . I
9 S$S-8150710-TF SCREW 15/64-28 L=T. L ARY 15/64-28 L=7 I
10 C3-0640860-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=6.35 W=8 ZFZb04 DB=6.35 W=8 73 2
11 C5-0640863-5H  THRUST GOLLAR D=6 _35 W=8 AZALOY D=6.35 A=8 (2)
12 $5-8110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 PAXY 11/64-40 L=5S (4)




8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

RIAFEILR

15-19-20

_.i
|
|
)

-
H

|
|
16 i @\1 3
i
i D)
I
|
I~
t______l )
| . -
} .
| @ 3 . !
l I
I 4 E ]
i |
L 1
~ 3 i
\\ l
e
~ !
~_ I
=~ !
|
1
]
I
{
E ——
BEF.NO__ MOTE __ _ FPART NO. _ __ ____ _ ] PESCRIPTION_ _________. Y At ool Qry _
1 214-09065 THREAD TENSION ASM. {rFITCIZ) 1
2 214-09057 THREAD POST BASE COMPL. Y FavIR {45y Y {1}
3 103-20109 SCREW STUD TRRIN 37 (1}
4 E3328-520-000 TENSION SPRING fRRYR 3 - (1)
5 B3137-051-0A0  TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASHM. PPN F FUVHE 5 IR (i)
[ 103°206208 THRED TENSION STUDP NUT ARRON 37 ZFIE (1)
7 S5-4080610-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 INFY 1/8-44 1=6.4 1)
8 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {hart ey (1)
9 B3i26-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK 1rFa-¥37 (2)
10 226-17906 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER {pFavye5tex (1)
il BE3129-053-000  TENSION SPRING TFFI-9h 3 (1)
12 B3125-012~-000 THREAD TENSION NUT frFI-F 7B (1)
13 B3134-521-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER ThIAATR (@3]
14 SD-0470281-5P HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 5 w3y D=4.7 H=2_8 2
15 #0601 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR LPIAARTE T 1
16 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PER Al 7 al e 1
17 . 214-09909 .GUIDE PLATE TR FarYTVHI4A 1
18 S5-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 TALS2Y" 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
19 213-48206 TENSION RELEASE BAR LR2RAXIF D 1
z20 #01  103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR 1haRA AYE - 1
NOTE (82} #01._ .. SELECTIVE PARTS BIRES&




o gttt

9. KNEE LIFTING COMPONENTS

B ETBER

—-

REF_HO_ _ NOTE PART ®O. . ___.. PESCRIPTION ____"____. L S S Qy _
H 214-06053 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT ASM. ¥ Ty () t
2 214-06004 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT (S M & o (1)
3 Z13-42605 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT PIN ¥ T Y ey ()
4 214-05808 XNEE LIFTER SPRING RACK k¥ Tyt 3hy 1
5 SE-6051602-TP SCREW MSX0.8 L=16 oyHoTFE A HS5X0.8 L=i6 1
[ 214-05907 ENEE LIFTER SHAFT SPRING [Z 3T S 1
7 SB-0450401-SP HINGE SCREFN D= 4.5 H=4 I ¥y D=4.5 H=4 1
8 SM-8052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L==25 PRED" i
g HH-6050001-SD NUT M5X0.8 urhsFsh MS5X0.8 172 1

10 214-05709 KNEE LIFTER ARM S tal il : 1
11 SH-6051602-1F SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 - aFp77 7% kb W5X0.8 L=16 1
12 214-05600 ENEE LIFTER CONNECTING PLATE (S v £ o T 5 Fe !
13 SD-0790451-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H=4_5 o yEYT D=T7.94 H=4_ 3 1
14 SD-0700451-TP HINGE SCREW D=7 H=4.5 & w3y B=T H=4_5 1
15 213-43355 KNEE LIFTER LEVER ASM. vy Ty Fa(oi) 1
16 SH-G06250Z-TP SCREW ¥6 L=25 “OZEFTIE AR M6 L=25 Z
17 228-63252 KNEE LIFTER JOIRT ASN. v 7oy F (%) 1
18 - 228-63203 KNEE LIFTER JOINT S a2 al & 24 (1}
15 B3428-521-000 PRESSER SPRING ¥ Iy s A¥InT F (1)
20 $5-7090510-SP SGREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 TAYFEY” 9/64-40 L=4.6 (1)
Z1 229-32453 BRACKET ASK. L3 TFEFY FRURyGT (73) 1

22 229-32404 BRACKET ¥ TFAFI 2NYIHTF H

23 229-34T0% SCREW k8 FFEFY SRIYIVFT FRFYC 2

24 213-43157 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. e TF{A(I2) i

25 $H-9061203-3E SCREW M6 L=12 - UyhrE” A M6 L=12 (1}
Z6 213-43168 KNEE PRESS LEVER EFTrLn - [§3)

27 229-34509 ENEE PAD PLATE COVER ¥ FRLALN - {1

28 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER ¥ FEeHT A (1)

29 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE L8 TFLR 1)

30 . ENEE- PAD PLATE SUPPORT €y Tr{¥¥Ix (1

229-343401

- /S~




?H 10. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS
' F %% X IEE G ‘

———
REF_HO__ NOTE | PART NO. _ _ __ ___ . ] PESCRIPTION _ ____ . ___. [ A S SO Qy
] 213-57957 BOBBIN DEVICE ASM. TRIEFOF(2T) I
2 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING RASIS COMPL. TRRIITIE (2T D) {1}
3 213-57959 BOBIN SHAFT COMPL, TRy 2{Sya o) (1
4 225-38151 BOBBIN CAN SHAFT COMPL. LLTRBAY Z(FFT 5} (1)
5 236-36202 BOBBIN LEVER APIRLNT - 1
[ F25- 38409 ABJUSTTING PLATE TETES 73 {730 I{% (€8]
7 B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRIKG FE23.0F (1)
8 106-18304 VERT ICAL ROLLER WASHER I gty B-% Piv (2)
2 AJ2I6-001-U0A RUBBER RING T AF(T 3P {1
10 B3205-210-000 CUSHION kT ya {1)
1T ETTAE-555-000 ~SPRIRG ATY Fa-t7 € uh 7 [§3;
12 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Cd 3biy (N
13 RE-0SB0060-XKG E-RING ' E¥ akA7 5 (1)
14 RO-0922702-00 RUBBER RING oy (1)
15 55-7091410-5¢ SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 IALSEY" 9/64-40 L=13.5 (1)
I 3T - REW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 E5¥5 9764-40 L=5 iy
17 145-12503 BOBBIN ADJUSTING PLATE {EVAFAVLI IR . 93]
18 35-6110810-TP SCREW I11/64-40 L=8 LFE3° 11/64-40 L-8 3
19 10T-04807 BOBBIN FRICTION WHEEL {REIVETT AR 1
20 SM-8050602-TP SCREW W5 L=6 P33~ H5XQ.8 L=6 2
FA 165 THAREAF CUOTTER TFEYIT 1% 1
22 55-6090620-TF SCREW LSy B 1
23 213-55755 LOWER TUREAD GUIDE ASM, FELFTYF{FI) 1
24 213-55706 FITTING BASE PRI RRTIE o (1)
25 D3162~555-B00 THUREAD GUIDE FA4F ARFI-2ET - TyH (1)
75 NS-ETID310-5F RUT I1/764-a0 BFAIFFE 11/64-40 (1)
27 "D3168-555-HOR TENSION SPRING NO_1} A1 {FFIIIN 1)
23 B3214-047-000 DOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC IpFI-7 45 (2)
23 213-78708 TUREAD TENSION POST - g {LF{RF3PTY 7 (1)
30 110-72402 THREAD TENSION KUT 4 1 {hFary Jrk 1)
E3) SH-60a0860-5 ESFF A
3z 225-38706 PACKIKG B4R LTV ELS WP ) 1

L




el

e O A AT T

et TR T Ay A

11. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

e THBELR

e




[

REF.NO__ NOTE _  _ _ PART NO. _ _ __ _____1 DESCRIPTIOGER_ ___ ______. | A S, S Qry
i 213-45756 ARM ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT ASK. F-AD¥R2I7IAF(ZIILG-1510 i
2 213-45707 ARM ONCE THROUGH FELT A F-hhU9a07zAbA 1
3 213-45806 FELT B F-AHuP2sTxAME i
4 213-45805 FACE ONCE THROUGH FELT EV A VU EL FES AN 1
5 213-46358 FELT SUPPORT ASH. FIRR#$X{IR) 1
[ Z13-463090 FELT JxAMFEL (1
7 213-46507 FEED CHANGE FELT AXYry AV R{T Y (N
8 213-46408 FELT HAX2YITAL (1)
g EA-9500B60-C0  CLIP CV-70S FF¥rnT v 60 (2)

10 $S-6110480-SP = SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 Y53 11/64-40 L=4_3 1

i1 213-40708 UPPER FEED OIL BAR PLATE GHAZIAE TR i

12 S5-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IREFEY 11/64-40 L= 5 1

i3 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK ) . ayy 0.2

14 213-47000 TAKE-UP 0JL PLATE FyEt y2E YTy -1

15 CQ-20200006-00 OIL WICK ayy 6.2

16 Z13°47208 TAKE-UP LUBRICATION FELT FoET vX 2071k 1

17 S$5-3090610+SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 IAFY" 8/64-40 L=6 1

18 213-46002 FELT F-A¥z¥aTzAb 1

19 B1412-051-000  FELT ARE -R % 7IAb 1

20 CQ-2520006-00  OIL WiCK ayy 6.3

21 BT-0500300-EA  COlL TUBE I RYFI-T 0.25

22 214-07507 OIL TANK A ¥ 37T FRYFA 1

23 © 214-~07506 OIL TANE B ¥ a97F 77 FEUIB I

24 214-07705 FELT : 3 997 F7FRUITIAL z

25 S$S-6111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 ¥53%* 11/64-40 L=9_5 2

26 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK %Yy 0.2

27 213-38700 UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE (B) GFAZIRpA 12(B) i

28 SS-Ti111120-TP  SCREW IAYSEY” ] 2

29 WP-0450801-SDP  WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 v5% b % 4.5X10X0.8 I

30 226-20504 0IL WICK HOLDER AY7" Xad1ayvEx 1

31 EA-O500B00-00  CLIP Gv-703 FFIonaT vrT 60 ¥

/8-




12. BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
OV b 58— - JRZ IR

e O .

REF_NO_ _ NOTE__ _ _ PARTRO. _ _ _ . ___. BESCRIPTION _________._ L Qy. |
i 213-51150 BELT COVER ASM. (RIGHT) AT AbEAT -(3X )73 1
2 213-51101 BELT COVER (RIGHT) AT AbbhnT (3% ) (@)
3 213-51002 BELT COVER AUXILIARY PLATE A EbBAT Y a{d (1)
4 213-51200 BELT COVER (LEFT) A ARENT -(ER W) 1
5 55-6151440-SpP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 sy 15/64-28 L=14 1°
[3 $5-6153040-5pP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 v73¥ . 15/64-28 L=30 2

i D8232-241-E00 BELT COVER SUPPORT A AT REAN - YFAY A 1
8 S5-7110840-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 TALFEY 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
g 55-5110740-TF SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 F72%¥ 11/64-40 L=6.5 i

10 107-55254 BELT COVER C ASK. (FOR JE) A ARHA -C(IEYIYIZE i

11 107-55205 BELT COVER C(JE) A°ARAN —-C(JEZ3Y) (@3]

i2 SK-3482500-3C WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 IAEFRXY D=4.8 L=25 (2)

13 2i4-13000 OIL RESERVOIR 77 F9r 14

14 B8202-205-000 OIL MANAGEMENT Faal st 3 ' 1

15 B9121-012-000 OIL CAN Fr il 1

16 B3111-220-000 WASHER F753x ¢y 1
17 BB112-220-000 QIL SEAL 7 53% R{AY-A 1
18 SN-3031401-SE SCREW M3X0.5 L=14 IAIZY" HIX0D.5 L=14 - 4
i9 WP-0320501-8C WASHER M3 ¥5¥ I % 3.2X7X0.5 4

20 107-48i01 OIL REMOVING SETSCREW PACKING F7 FZXMARY n vxv 8

21 NM-606G30001-5¢C NUT K3 - BYAYFIL H3X0.5 12 T4

22 105-39906 SET NAIL rAZY 6

23 MAV-02130000 EPGING b S0 S -1




13. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

SR THERYR
—
1 -
L=
// @
-
r f'l'\
|
i
i
|
i 3
|
]
i
|
i
|
I 4
[ .
I
I
- > |
i 5
] y
' l
I -
! -
| L~
1
L T
— L
REF_X0__ NOTE__ _ PART WO _ _ _  _ __ ] PESCRIPTIOGN _________._ | S A DU S Qty _
1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. fREFIOF(IZ) 1
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER TRYE7LE R (2}
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN ThIX92E 0 (2}
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION TrIXD5¥ Foyay (2
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST AbIXYIY 5 (2)
3 S¥-6061610-5C SCREW M6 L=16 v3ax¥ M6 L=15 (2)
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT £ RATE 9IREFI (2)
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP £haFE 0k3 3 A (1)
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM frEFOF" (2)
10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER a7k 7(9T) (1)
[l . 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT APRFFE U F (1)
12 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FAm 33y M5 L=14 2y
13 NN-6050001-SE  NUT M5 ayhr}dt M5 (2}
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST.ROD, LOWER TLH7F T (IH) (1)
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE {LEF (2)
16 RS-0510002Z-KN  SPRING WASHER N EF B % 6.1A9.2X1.3 2y
17 : NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 urErIvE MS (2)
18 N¥-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 nYHFFIL M16X1.5 13z A1)
18 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 L5 2 M3 (2)
20 WS-1643202~-KR  SPRING WASHER AEF X 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)
-0 -
[ R E=

-8655 RAEAIBMIH H EFREIBS-2-1
1-3480-1111({L3)
- B

Copyright (©) 2001 —2002 JUK!I CORP.

FMOMBTEMBETIER. A5 &
EFELET.
All sights reserved throughout the world.

Printed in Japan

T1-3430-4001 (X VI /)




